



Bid Opening Summary

DATE: April 16, 2019

TIME: 2:00 PM

PROJECT: 2019 PAVEMENT MAINTENANCE PROJECT

PLANS AND SPECS #

BIDDER	B O N D	C H E C K	AMOUNT	ALT 1	ALT 2	TOTAL AMOUNT
1) Interstate Grading	✓		\$760,740 ⁷⁵	234,027		1,001,373.75 777
2) G. Bortolotto, & Co.	✓		\$74,740.90	230,773 ⁴⁰		451,514.30
3)						
4)						
5)						
6)						
7)						
8)						
9)						
10)						

Elvira D. Suarez

City Clerk

2019 PAVEMENT MAINTENANCE PROJECT - APRIL 16, 2019				Interstate Grading & Paving, Inc.				G. Bortolotto & Co			
Bid Comparison											
ANITA DRIVE											
Item	Description	Qty	Unit	Unit Price	Bid Item Total	Qty	Unit	Unit Price	Bid Item Total		
1	Mobilization (5% of Construction Cost)	1	LS	4,400	\$4,400.00	1	LS	3,200	\$3,200.00		
2	Traffic Control (3% of Construction Cost)	1	LS	2,600	\$2,600.00	1	LS	1,900	\$1,900.00		
3	Asphalt Concrete Pavement Repair (0.5' Deep)	6,165	SF	10	\$61,650.00	6,165	SF	8.08	\$49,813.20		
4	Crack Seal	2,100	LF	1.35	\$2,835.00	2,100	LF	1.27	\$2,667.00		
5	Slurry Seal Surfacing	44,990	SF	0.30	\$13,497.00	44,990	SF	0.41	\$18,445.90		
6	Reinstall Survey Monument	1	EA	4,200	\$4,200.00	1	EA	1,700	\$1,700.00		
7	12" White Strip	630	LF	7	\$4,410.00	630	LF	8	\$5,040.00		
8	12" Limit Line (Stop Line)	70	LF	7	\$490.00	70	LF	10	\$700.00		
9	Pavement Marking Words, Numbers, & Arrows	4	EA	160	\$640.00	4	EA	155	\$620.00		
10	Blue Hydrant Marker	3	EA	30	\$90.00	3	EA	100	\$300.00		
ANITA DRIVE TOTAL					\$94,812.00				\$84,386.10		

2019 PAVEMENT MAINTENANCE PROJECT - APRIL 16, 2019				Interstate Grading & Paving, Inc.				G. Bortolotto & Co			
Bid Comparison											
HENRY PLACE											
Item	Description	Qty	Unit	Unit Price	Bid Item Total	Qty	Unit	Unit Price	Bid Item Total		
1	Mobilization (5% of Construction Cost)	1	LS	420	\$420.00	1	LS	572	\$572.00		
2	Traffic Control (3% of Construction Cost)	1	LS	250	\$250.00	1	LS	343	\$343.00		
3	Asphalt Concrete Pavement Repair (0.5' Deep)	90	SF	10	\$900.00	90	SF	8.08	\$727.20		
4	Crack Seal	820	LF	1.35	\$1,107.00	820	LF	1.27	\$1,041.40		
5	Slurry Seal Surfacing	23,375	SF	0.27	\$6,311.25	23,375	SF	0.41	\$9,583.75		
6	Blue Hydrant Marker	1	EA	30	\$30.00	1	EA	100	\$100.00		
HENRY PLACE TOTAL					\$9,018.25				\$12,367.35		

2019 PAVEMENT MAINTENANCE PROJECT - APRIL 16, 2019				Interstate Grading & Paving, Inc.				G. Bortolotto & Co			
Bid Comparison											
HELEN DRIVE SOUTH											
Item	Description	Qty	Unit	Unit Price	Bid Item Total	Qty	Unit	Unit Price	Bid Item Total		
1	Mobilization (5% of Construction Cost)	1	LS	3,400	\$3,400.00	1	LS	3,400	\$3,400.00		
2	Traffic control (3% of Construction Cost)	1	LS	2,000	\$2,000.00	1	LS	2,000	\$2,000.00		
3	Asphalt Concret	3,410	SF	10	\$34,100.00	3,410	SF	8.08	\$27,552.80		
4	Crack Seal	3,940	LF	1.35	\$5,319.00	3,940	LF	1.27	\$5,003.80		
5	Slurry Seal Surfacing	83,175	SF	0.27	\$22,457.25	83,175	SF	0.41	\$34,101.75		
6	12" White Stripe	130	LF	6.80	\$884.00	130	LF	8	\$1,040.00		
7	12" Yellow Stripe	330	LF	6.80	\$2,244.00	330	LF	8	\$2,640.00		
8	12" Limit Line (Stop Line)	100	LF	6.80	\$680.00	100	LF	8	\$800.00		
9	Pavement Marking Words, Numbers, & Arrows	5	EA	160	\$800.00	5	EA	150	\$750.00		
10	Blue Hydrant Market	3	EA	30	\$90.00	3	EA	100	\$300.00		
HELEN DRIVE SOUTH TOTAL					\$71,974.25				\$77,588.35		

Discrepancies: Contractor had inputted \$100, so the total was off by \$200

2019 PAVEMENT MAINTENANCE PROJECT - APRIL 16, 2019				Interstate Grading & Paving, Inc.				G. Bortolotto & Co			
Bid Comparison											
HELEN DRIVE NORTH											
Item	Description	Qty	Unit	Unit Price	Bid Item Total	Qty	Unit	Unit Price	Bid Item Total		
1	Mobilization (5% of Construction Cost)	1	LS	6,000	\$6,000.00	1	LS	5,600	\$5,600.00		
2	Traffic control (3% of Construction Cost)	1	LS	3,600	\$3,600.00	1	LS	3,300	\$3,300.00		
3	Asphalt Concrete Pavement Repair (0.5' Deep)	6,980	SF	10	\$69,800.00	6,980	SF	8.08	\$56,398.40		
4	Crack Seal	3,040	LF	1.35	\$4,104.00	3,040	LF	1.27	\$3,860.80		
5	Slurry Seal Surfacing	82,990	SF	0.30	\$24,897.00	82,990	SF	0.41	\$34,025.90		
6	Reinstall Survey Monument	1	EA	4,200	\$4,200.00	1	EA	1,700	\$1,700.00		
7	Detail 22	385	LF	3.85	\$1,482.25	385	LF	4	\$1,540.00		
8	Detail 32	230	LF	3.40	\$782.00	230	LF	6	\$1,380.00		
9	Detail 21	30	LF	2.75	\$82.50	30	LF	3	\$90.00		
10	12" Limit Line (Stop Line)	110	LF	6.80	\$748.00	110	LF	10	\$1,100.00		
11	Pavement "T" Parking Stripe	3	EA	20	\$60.00	3	EA	30	\$90.00		
12	Repaint Red Curb With "MPW" Stenciled In White	540	LF	4.15	\$2,241.00	540	LF	4	\$2,160.00		
13	Repaint Blue Curb With "MPW" Stenciled In White	30	LF	4.50	\$135.00	30	LF	10	\$300.00		
14	Repaint White Curb With "MPW" Stenciled In Black	170	LF	4.15	\$705.50	170	LF	4	\$680.00		
15	Replace In-Kind Yellow Stripe	170	LF	5.70	\$969.00	170	LF	8	\$1,360.00		
16	Replace In-Kind 4" Yellow Stripe With 4" Markers	80	LF	3.40	\$272.00	80	LF	6	\$480.00		
17	Replace In-Kind Yellow Marker Patterns	70	LF	5.70	\$399.00	70	LF	7	\$490.00		
18	Yellow Higher Visibility Crosswalk	4	EA	1,700	\$6,800.00	4	EA	1,550	\$6,200.00		
19	Pavement Marking Words, Numbers, & Arrows	20	EA	160	\$3,200.00	20	EA	160	\$3,200.00		
20	Blue Hydrant Marker	3	EA	30	\$90.00	3	EA	100	\$300.00		
HELEN DRIVE NORTH TOTAL					\$130,567.25				\$124,255.10		

Discrepancies: Contractor had inputted \$30, so the total was off by \$60

Discrepancies: Contractor Calculate Total \$120,755.10

2019 PAVEMENT MAINTENANCE PROJECT - APRIL 16, 2019				Interstate Grading & Paving, Inc.				G. Bortolotto & Co			
Bid Comparison											
LOMITA AVENUE											
Item	Description	Qty	Unit	Unit Price	Bid Item Total	Qty	Unit	Unit Price	Bid Item Total		
1	Mobilization (5% of Construction Cost)	1	LS	2,900	\$2,900.00	1	LS	3,100	\$3,100.00		
2	Traffic control (3% of Construction Cost)	1	LS	1,750	\$1,750.00	1	LS	1,900	\$1,900.00		
3	Asphalt Concrete Pavement Repair (0.5' Deep)	2,500	SF	10	\$25,000.00	2,500	SF	8.08	\$20,200.00		
4	Crack Seal	3,900	LF	1.35	\$5,265.00	3,900	LF	1.27	\$4,953.00		
5	Slurry Seal Surfacing	79,750	SF	0.27	\$21,532.50	79,750	SF	0.41	\$32,697.50		
6	Detail 2	300	LF	2.30	\$690.00	300	LF	4	\$1,200.00		
7	12" White Stripe	430	LF	6.80	\$2,924.00	430	LF	8	\$3,440.00		
8	12" Limit Line (Stop Line)	120	LF	6.80	\$816.00	120	LF	8	\$960.00		
9	Pavement Marking Words, Numbers, & Arrows	5	EA	160	\$800.00	5	EA	190	\$950.00		
10	Blue Hydrant Marker	4	EA	30	\$120.00	4	EA	100	\$400.00		
LOMITA AVENUE TOTAL					\$61,797.50				\$69,800.50		

2019 PAVEMENT MAINTENANCE PROJECT - APRIL 16, 2019				Interstate Grading & Paving, Inc.				G. Bortolotto & Co			
Bid Comparison											
SANTA FLORITA AVENUE											
Item	Description	Qty	Unit	Unit Price	Bid Item Total	Qty	Unit	Unit Price	Bid Item Total		
1	Mobilization (5% of Construction Cost)	1	LS	2,700	\$2,700.00	1	LS	2,400	\$2,400.00		
2	Traffic control (3% of Construction Cost)	1	LS	1,600	\$1,600.00	1	LS	1,500	\$1,500.00		
3	Asphalt Concrete Pavement Repair (0.5' Deep)	4,075	SF	10	\$40,750.00	4,075	SF	8.08	\$32,926.00		
4	Crack Seal	1,830	LF	1.35	\$2,470.50	1,830	LF	1.27	\$2,324.10		
5	Slurry Seal Surfacing	35,045	SF	0.30	\$10,513.50	35,045	SF	0.41	\$14,368.45		
6	12" Limit Line (Stop Line)	110	LF	6.80	\$748.00	110	LF	8	\$880.00		
7	Pavement Marking Words, Numbers, & Arrows	3	EA	160	\$480.00	3	EA	170	\$510.00		
8	Blue Hydrant Marker	2	EA	30	\$60.00	2	EA	100	\$200.00		
SANTA FLORITA AVENUE TOTAL					\$59,322.00				\$55,108.55		

2019 PAVEMENT MAINTENANCE PROJECT - APRIL 16, 2019				Interstate Grading & Paving, Inc.				G. Bortolotto & Co			
Bid Comparison											
SANTA SUSANA AVENUE											
Item	Description	Qty	Unit	Unit Price	Bid Item Total	Qty	Unit	Unit Price	Bid Item Total		
1	Mobilization (5% of Construction Cost)	1	LS	1,200	\$1,200.00	1	LS	1,100	\$1,100.00		
2	Traffic control (3% of Construction Cost)	1	LS	700	\$700.00	1	LS	650	\$650.00		
3	Asphalt Concrete Pavement Repair (0.5' Deep)	1,940	SF	10	\$19,400.00	1,940	SF	8.08	\$15,675.20		
4	Crack Seal	540	LF	1.35	\$729.00	540	LF	1.27	\$685.80		
5	Slurry Seal Surfacing	13,235	SF	0.30	\$3,970.50	13,235	SF	0.41	\$5,426.35		
6	Blue Hydrant Marker	1	EA	30	\$30.00	1	EA	100	\$100.00		
SANTA SUSANA AVENUE TOTAL					\$26,029.50				\$23,637.35		

2019 PAVEMENT MAINTENANCE PROJECT - APRIL 16, 2019				Interstate Grading & Paving, Inc.				G. Bortolotto & Co			
Bid Comparison											
SANTA TERESA WAY											
Item	Description	Qty	Unit	Unit Price	Bid Item Total	Qty	Unit	Unit Price	Bid Item Total		
1	Mobilization (5% of Construction Cost)	1	LS	1,000	\$1,000.00	1	LS	1,000	\$1,000.00		
2	Traffic control (3% of Construction Cost)	1	LS	600	\$600.00	1	LS	600	\$600.00		
3	Asphalt Concrete Pavement Repair (0.5' Deep)	1,245	SF	10	\$12,450.00	1,245	SF	8.08	\$10,059.60		
4	Crack Seal	1,000	LF	1.35	\$1,350.00	1,000	LF	1.27	\$1,270.00		
5	Slurry Seal Surfacing	21,045	SF	0.30	\$6,313.50	21,045	SF	0.41	\$8,628.45		
6	Pavement Marking Words, Numbers, & Arrows	1	EA	160	\$160.00	1	EA	200	\$200.00		
7	12" Limit Line (Stop Line)	20	LF	6.80	\$136.00	20	LF	10	\$200.00		
8	Blue Hydrant Marker	1	EA	30	\$30.00	1	EA	100	\$100.00		
SANTA TERESA WAY TOTAL					\$22,039.50				\$22,058.05		

Discrepancies: Contractor Calculate Total \$22,058.10

2019 PAVEMENT MAINTENANCE PROJECT - APRIL 16, 2019				Interstate Grading & Paving, Inc.				G. Bortolotto & Co			
Bid Comparison											
CYPRESS AVENUE											
Item	Description	Qty	Unit	Unit Price	Bid Item Total	Qty	Unit	Unit Price	Bid Item Total		
1	Mobilization (5% of Construction Cost)	1	LS	2,100	\$2,100.00	1	LS	1,900	\$1,900.00		
2	Traffic Control (3% of Construction Cost)	1	LS	1,300	\$1,300.00	1	LS	1,100	\$1,100.00		
3	Asphalt Concrete Pavement Repair (0.5 Deep)	3,690	SF	10	\$36,900.00	3,690	SF	8.08	\$29,815.20		
4	Crack Seal	840	LF	1.35	\$1,134.00	840	LF	1.27	\$1,066.80		
5	Slurry Seal Surfacing	13,970	SF	0.30	\$4,191.00	13,970	SF	0.41	\$5,727.70		
6	12" Limit Line (Stop Line)	25	LF	6.80	\$170.00	25	LF	10	\$250.00		
7	Detail 22	30	LF	3.90	\$117.00	30	LF	5	\$150.00		
8	Detail 2	470	LF	2.30	\$1,081.00	470	LF	5	\$2,350.00		
9	Blue Hydrant Marker	2	EA	30	\$60.00	2	EA	100	\$200.00		
CYPRESS AVENUE TOTAL					\$47,053.00				\$42,559.70		

Discrepancies: Contractor Calculate Total: \$22,559.70

2019 PAVEMENT MAINTENANCE PROJECT - APRIL 16, 2019				Interstate Grading & Paving, Inc.				G. Bortolotto & Co			
Bid Comparison											
ROSALITA LANE											
Item	Description	Qty	Unit	Unit Price	Bid Item Total	Qty	Unit	Unit Price	Bid Item Total		
1	Mobilization (5% of Construction Cost)	1	LS	700	\$700.00	1	LS	700	\$700.00		
2	Traffic Control (3% of Construction Cost)	1	LS	400	\$400.00	1	LS	400	\$400.00		
3	Asphalt Concrete Pavement Repair (0.5 Deep)	990	SF	10	\$9,900.00	990	SF	8.08	\$7,999.20		
4	Crack Seal	710	LF	1.35	\$958.50	710	LF	1.27	\$901.70		
5	Slurry Seal Surfacing	12,805	SF	0.30	\$3,841.50	12,805	SF	0.41	\$5,250.05		
6	Blue Hydrant Marker	1	EA	30	\$30.00	1	EA	100	\$100.00		
ROSALITA LANE TOTAL					\$15,830.00				\$15,350.95		

2019 PAVEMENT MAINTENANCE PROJECT - APRIL 16, 2019				Interstate Grading & Paving, Inc.				G. Bortolotto & Co			
Bid Comparison											
VISTA COURT											
Item	Description	Qty	Unit	Unit Price	Bid Item Total	Qty	Unit	Unit Price	Bid Item Total		
1	Mobilization (5% of Construction Cost)	1	LS	180	\$180.00	1	LS	200	\$200.00		
2	Traffic Control (3% of Construction Cost)	1	LS	100	\$100.00	1	LS	100	\$100.00		
3	Asphalt Concrete Pavement Repair (0.5 Deep)	55	SF	10	\$550.00	55	SF	8.08	\$444.40		
4	Crack Seal	400	LF	1.50	\$600.00	400	LF	1.27	\$508.00		
5	Slurry Seal Surfacing	8,640	SF	0.30	\$2,592.00	8,640	SF	0.41	\$3,542.40		
VISTA COURT TOTAL					\$4,022.00				\$4,794.80		

2019 PAVEMENT MAINTENANCE PROJECT - APRIL 16, 2019				Interstate Grading & Paving, Inc.				G. Bortolotto & Co			
Bid Comparison											
BROADWAY											
Item	Description	Qty	Unit	Unit Price	Bid Item Total	Qty	Unit	Unit Price	Bid Item Total		
1	Mobilization (5% of Construction Cost)	1	LS	11,100	\$11,100.00	1	LS	7,000	\$7,000.00		
2	Traffic Control (3% of Construction Cost)	1	LS	6,700	\$6,700.00	1	LS	6,000	\$6,000.00		
3	Asphalt Concrete Pavement Repair (0.5 Deep)	6,350	SF	10	\$63,500.00	6,350	SF	8.08	\$51,308.00		
4	Crack Seal	2,700	LF	1.35	\$3,645.00	2,700	LF	1.27	\$3,429.00		
5	Slurry Seal Surfacing	117,710	SF	0.30	\$35,313.00	117,710	SF	0.41	\$48,261.10		
6	2" AC Grind	1,640	SF	5	\$8,200.00	1,640	SF	2.50	\$4,100.00		
7	2" AC Inlay	25	TN	250	\$6,250.00	25	TN	225	\$5,625.00		
8	Detail 22	165	LF	3.90	\$643.50	165	LF	7	\$1,155.00		
9	Detail 38A	55	LF	2.70	\$148.50	55	LF	6	\$330.00		
10	12" Limit Line (Stop Line)	155	LF	6.80	\$1,054.00	155	LF	8	\$1,240.00		
11	Detail 39	4,020	LF	2.05	\$8,241.00	4,020	LF	2.50	\$10,050.00		
12	Detail 39A	495	LF	2.05	\$1,014.75	495	LF	3	\$1,485.00		
13	4" Bike Lane Buffer Spaced at 20'	225	LF	5.15	\$1,158.75	225	LF	8	\$1,800.00		
14	Basic Yellow Crosswalk	600	EA	6.80	\$4,080.00	600	EA	8	\$4,800.00		
15	Yellow High Visibility Ladder Crosswalk	3	EA	1,700	\$5,100.00	3	EA	1,700	\$5,100.00		
16	Pavement "T" Parking Stripe	3	EA	20	\$60.00	3	EA	35	\$105.00		
17	4" Yellow Solid Stripe	1,480	LF	1.35	\$1,998.00	1,480	LF	3	\$4,440.00		
18	Repaint Red Curb With "M.P.W." Stenciled In White	970	LF	4.15	\$4,025.50	970	LF	5	\$4,850.00		
19	Paint White Curb With "Loading Zone" Stenciled In Black	300	LF	4.15	\$1,245.00	300	LF	5	\$1,500.00		
20	Paint Median White Curb	105	LF	4.15	\$435.75	105	LF	5	\$525.00		
21	Repaint Yellow Curb With "Loading Zone" Stenciled In Black	25	LF	4.15	\$103.75	25	LF	5	\$125.00		
22	Repaint Blue Curb With "M.P.W." Stenciled in White	45	LF	5	\$225.00	45	LF	7	\$315.00		
23	"Sharrow" Marking with Greenback	16	EA	1,100	\$17,600.00	16	EA	1,000	\$16,000.00		
24	Bike Lane Stencil with Greenback	11	EA	1,400	\$15,400.00	11	EA	1,300	\$14,300.00		
25	Bike Lane Green Paint	650	SF	13	\$8,450.00	650	SF	15	\$9,750.00		
26	Install New Pole For Signs	17	EA	480	\$8,160.00	17	EA	500	\$8,500.00		
27	New Miscellaneous Street Signs	32	EA	210	\$6,720.00	32	EA	225	\$7,200.00		
28	Pavement Marking Words, Numbers, & Arrows	17	EA	160	\$2,720.00	17	EA	150	\$2,550.00		
29	Handicap Parking Marking	2	EA	450	\$900.00	2	EA	500	\$1,000.00		
30	Blue Hydrant Marker	5	EA	30	\$150.00	5	EA	100	\$500.00		
BROADWAY TOTAL					\$224,341.50				\$223,343.10		

2019 PAVEMENT MAINTENANCE PROJECT - APRIL 16, 2019				Interstate Grading & Paving, Inc.				G. Bortolotto & Co			
Bid Comparison											
ALTERNATIVE BID - MURCHISON DRIVE											
Item	Description	Qty	Unit	Unit Price	Bid Item Total	Qty	Unit	Unit Price	Bid Item Total		
1	Mobilization (5% of Construction Cost)	1	LS	11,700	\$11,700.00	1	LS	10,000	\$10,000.00		
2	Traffic control (3% of Construction Cost)	1	LS	6,800	\$6,800.00	1	LS	6,500	\$6,500.00		
3	Asphalt Concrete Pavement Repair (0.5' Deep)	14,850	SF	9	\$133,650.00	14,850	SF	8.08	\$119,988.00		
4	Crack Seal	7,400	LF	1.25	\$9,250.00	7,400	LF	1.27	\$9,398.00		
5	Slurry Seal Surfacing	182,140	SF	0.30	\$54,642.00	182,140	SF	0.41	\$74,677.40		
6	Reinstall Survey Monument	2	EA	4,200	\$8,400.00	2	EA	2,000	\$4,000.00		
7	12" White Stripe	365	LF	7	\$2,555.00	365	LF	8	\$2,920.00		
8	Yellow High Visibility Ladder Crosswalk	2	EA	1,700	\$3,400.00	2	EA	2,000	\$4,000.00		
9	12" Limit Line (Stop Line)	250	LF	7	\$1,750.00	250	LF	9	\$2,250.00		
10	Pavement Marking Words, Numbers, & Arrows)	14	EA	160	\$2,240.00	14	EA	160	\$2,240.00		
11	Blue Hydrant Marker	8	EA	30	\$240.00	8	EA	100	\$800.00		
MURCHISON DRIVE TOTAL					\$234,627.00				\$236,773.40		

2019 PAVEMENT MAINTENANCE PROJECT - APRIL 16, 2019		Interstate Grading & Paving, Inc.		G. Bortolotto & Co	
Bid Comparison					
Item	Street Name	Bid Item Total		Bid Item Total	
1	Anita Drive	\$	94,812.00	\$	84,386.10
2	Henry Place	\$	9,018.25	\$	12,367.35
3	Helen Drive South	\$	71,974.25	\$	77,588.35
4	Helen Drive North	\$	130,567.25	\$	124,255.10
5	Lomita Avenue	\$	61,797.50	\$	69,800.50
6	Santa Florita Avenue	\$	59,322.00	\$	55,108.55
7	Santa Susana Avenue	\$	26,029.50	\$	23,637.35
8	Santa Teresa Way	\$	22,039.50	\$	22,058.05
9	Cypress Avenue	\$	47,053.00	\$	42,559.70
10	Rosalita Lane	\$	15,830.00	\$	15,350.95
11	Vista Court	\$	4,022.00	\$	4,794.80
12	Broadway	\$	224,341.50	\$	223,343.10
Subtotal		\$	766,806.75	\$	755,249.90
13	Alternative Bid - Murchison Drive	\$	234,627.00	\$	236,773.40
Total		\$	1,001,433.75	\$	992,023.30

Discrepancies:
Contractor Total Amount: \$1,001,373.75

Discrepancies:
Contractor Total Amount: \$951,514.30